

Special 27/2024

CNR no.WBHG01- 003409-2024

Order no.04 dt. 19.08.2024

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition filed on dated 16.08.2024.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused person praying for bail submits that there is no explanation in the FIR why there was delay in lodging the FIR since after receiving the phone call from the side of the victim girl. Even after the recovery of the victim girl, there is no explanation why there was delay in lodging the FIR. The accused is made victim of circumstances at the hands of the defacto complainant and his family members. The victim is the wife of this accused and she voluntarily joined the conjugal company of the accused and even visited Digha. So, the accused should be granted bail on any condition.

Learned Special P.P raising strong objection submits that there was no marriage at all in between the two. The accused had repeated sexual intercourse with the victim against her wishes with the misinformation spread that the victim is the wedded wife of this accused petitioner. Investigation of the case is still going on. There are series of direct evidence against this accused. So, at this stage he should not be granted bail.

I have considered the nature of the offence being perpetrated upon the victim girl. I have also considered the evidences brought by the I.O till this date as per C.D. There is no scope to grant bail at this stage as prayed for by the accused side.

Considering all aspects, the bail prayer of the accused stands **rejected**.

To date for I.O's report.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753