

Special 27/2024

CNR no.WBHG01- 003409-2024

Order no.11 dt. 19.08.2024

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition filed on dated 01.10.2024. Both the accused persons namely Kashinath Goswami and Chyana Goswami voluntarily surrendered before this court. On being assured of their identification with case record surrender petition is accepted. They are taken into custody & remanded to J/C.

Now the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused persons praying for bail submits that charge sheet of this case has been submitted. So, the accused persons should be granted bail on any condition.

Learned Special P.P raising strong objection opposing their bail prayer.

I have gone through the LCR as well as the materials lying in the CD wherefrom it transpires that charge sheet has been submitted in this case. I have also considered the nature of the offence. Moreover, both the accused persons are voluntarily surrendered before this court. Considering all aspects, I am inclined to grant them bail.

Accordingly, both the accused persons namely Kashinath Goswami and Chyana Goswami may find bail of Rs.1000/- each with one registered surety of like amount I.d to J/C, subject to the satisfaction of learned CJM, Hooghly.

To 06.01.2024 for appearance of the accuseds and consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned CJM, Hooghly for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753